

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

L.E., by his next friends and parents,
SHELLEY ESQUIVEL and MARIO
ESQUIVEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

BILL LEE, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00835

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw Jr.
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiff L.E., by his next friends and parents Shelley Esquivel and Mario Esquivel, respectfully submits the following memorandum of law in support of his Motion for Summary Judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. L.E. Is A Transgender Boy 2

 B. Tennessee’s Interscholastic Athletics Policy Before SB 228 4

 C. Tennessee Enacts SB 228 Into Law 5

 D. The State And County Defendants Take Further Steps To Enforce SB 228 6

 E. L.E. Is Excluded From The FHS Boys’ Golf Team 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. SB 228, AS APPLIED TO L.E., VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....9

 A. SB 228 Discriminates Against L.E. Because He Is A Transgender Boy..... 10

 B. SB 228’s Exclusion Of L.E. From The Boys’ Golf Team Is Subject To
 Intermediate Scrutiny 11

 1. Transgender status classifications inherently classify based on sex 12

 2. Transgender people constitute, at the least, a quasi-suspect class..... 14

 C. The Application Of SB 228 To L.E. Fails Intermediate Scrutiny 15

 D. The Application Of SB 228 To L.E. Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review..... 19

II. SB 228, AS APPLIED TO L.E., VIOLATES TITLE IX.....19

 A. SB 228 Excludes L.E. From The FHS Boys’ Golf Team On The Basis
 Of Sex 20

 B. KCBOE And SBOE Constitute Recipients Of Federal Financial Assistance 21

 C. L.E. Is Harmed By SB 228’s Improper Discrimination..... 22

III. L.E. IS ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Public Schools</i> , 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022).....	19
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Audi AG v. D’Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Cormetech, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Blanchet v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , 27 F.4th 1221 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>B.M. ex rel. Bao Xiang v. Minnesota State High School League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Boxill v. O’Grady</i> , 935 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Chisholm v. St Marys City School District Board of Education</i> , 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14, 19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Dixon v. University of Toledo</i> , 702 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Dodds v. United States Department of Education</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23

<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Guarino v. Brookfield Township Trustees</i> , 980 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	17
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>In re National Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , 962 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	15
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Preferred Properties, Inc. v. Indian River Estates, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	15
<i>R.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Lee</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 957 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 23
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1681.....	1, 19, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-1-302.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. §49-6-310.....	1, 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	9
34 C.F.R. §106.41.....	20
45 C.F.R. §86.41.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
